Form PTO-1595 1-31-92



# 01-26-2006

U.S. Department of Commerce nited States Patent and Trademark Office

PA 103166526

1.3000

Our Ref.: 540-338

	1 000	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
BAE SYSTEMS plc	(1) Name: AIRBUS UK LIMITED Street Address: New Filton House, Filton City: Bristol State/Country: United Kingdom Zip: BS99 7AR	
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Assignment Change of Name Other  Execution Date: January 29, 2002	(2) Name: Street Address: City: State/Country:  Additional name/s & address/es attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No(s).  (1) 10/110,741  (2)  (3)  Additional numbers a	is assignment is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No(s).  (1)  (2)  (3)  attached Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications & patents involved:	
Concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Stanley C. Spooner  Internal Address:  Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.  901 North Glebe Road  11th Floor  City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22203	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140  8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No. 14-1140.	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statements and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Stanley C. Spooner  Name of Person Signing  Reg. No. 27,393  Total number of pages including original cover sheet, attachments, and document: [5]		
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450		

01/23/2006 MBEYENE2 00000099 10110741

03 FC:**8021** 

40.00 OP

1034876

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made effective as of the 29k day of January 2002
BETWEEN

- BAE SYSTEMS Plc (Company Registration Number 1470151) of 6
   Carlton Gardens, London, SW1Y 5AD, United Kingdom (the "Assignor"); and
- AIRBUS UK LIMITED (Company Registration Number 3468788) of New Filton House, Filton, Bristol, BS99 7AR, United Kingdom (the "Assignee")

### WHEREAS

- A. The Assignor is the registered proprietor of the Patent Co-operation

  Treaty patent applications listed in the schedule hereto (the "Patents").
- B. The parties agree that the Assignee has the right to require the Assignor to assign the Patents to the Assignee on the terms set out in the Agreement on Technology (BAE SYSTEMS IP Agreement) between BAE SYSTEMS plc and AIRBUS UK Ltd signed on 11 July 2001 consequent on the formation by BAE SYSTEMS plc and European Aeronautic Defence and Space Company EADS N.V. of a joint holding company AIRBUS S.A.S. in respect of their AIC interests.

### NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration for the sum of ten pounds sterling (£10.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee with effect from the aforementioned date all its right, title and interest in and to the Patents including all rights, privileges and

c:\temp\6711pct.doc

REEL: 017486 FRAME: 0664

advantages attaching thereto to hold unto the Assignee absolutely for the full term of such Patents and with the intent that the Assignee shall have the right to sue for past infringement and obtain damages and the Assignee grants to the Assignor a non-exclusive, irrevocable, royalty free, worldwide licence for all purposes in accordance with and subject to the restrictions set out in Clause 3.2 of the Agreement on Technology (BAE SYSTEMS IP Agreement) between BAE SYSTEMS plc and AIRBUS UK Ltd signed on 11th July 2001.

### 2. GOVERNING LAW

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English Law.

c:\temp\6711pct.doc

PATENT REEL: 017486 FRAME: 0665

# Print Name: R.M. E.D. I.S. Date: 31 1 02 Witnessed by: L.E. Hungh. Print Name: L.E. L. Hungh. Signed for and on behalf of Airbus UK Limited Kerthanes Print Name: KEITH DAVIES Date: 29 January 2002 Witnessed by: L.E. L. Hungh.

Print Name: C. CRANE

Signed for and on behalf of BAE SYSTEMS plc

c:\temp\6711pct.doc

PATENT REEL: 017486 FRAME: 0666

## SCHEDULE OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

PATENT NUMBER	BAE SYSTEMS REFERENCE
GB00/03270	XA1195
GB00/03453	XA1271
GB00/03818	XA1179
GB00/03938	XA1181
GB00/03977	XA1261
GB01/00223	XA1329
GB01/00426	XA1312
GB01/00471	XA1337
GB01/01908	XA1307
GB01/02925	XA1257
GB01/03869	XA1421
GB01/03914	XA1288
GB01/04205	XA1333
GB01/04217	XA1430
GB01/04984	XA1346

c:\temp\6711pct.doc

**RECORDED: 01/20/2006** 

PATENT REEL: 017486 FRAME: 0667